Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers

1953-2015 (bulk 1970-2015)
BC.2016.047

http://hdl.handle.net/2345.2/BC2016-047

Archives and Manuscripts Department

John J. Burns Library

Boston College

140 Commonwealth Avenue
Chestnut Hill 02467
burns.reference@bc.edu

URL: http://www.bc.edu/burns



mailto:burns.reference@bc.edu
http://www.bc.edu/burns

Table of Contents

SUMMEANY TNFOMMIBEION ...ttt b bbbttt e s et e b e s bt e bt bt e st e ae e e et et e benbesaenrenneas 3
AdMINISLrative INFOMMBIION  ....ooueiiiiiiiee ettt st e bbbt bt et et e e et et e benbeenis 4
REGIEA MEEITAIS ...ttt b e bbbt a e a et e e e e et e sb e e bt s bt e bt e st en e e s e s e nbeneenbe st 4
BIOgraphiCal NOLE ........oiiiiiiieiiie ettt b et a et e e e et e s bt e bt s bt bt e ae e e e e e n e e 5
SCOPE @NA CONMEENES ...ttt b e bbbt bt h e ae e e e s et e s b e e bt e bt e bt e b e ese e e e s et e neenbeneeenis 6
N =0 =01 | PSP PP 6
(@00 1= ot (o] g I 1 0177< o1 (o ST UPRURPRPRPRRR 7
[: UnNion TheologiCal SEMINGIY ......ccooiiiiiieie ettt bttt s et st sb e b eae e 7
[1: Centre for Human Rights and ReSponsiDIlItIES ... 8
[11: Centre of Concern for HUMaN DIgNity .....cocooeeiiiieiiiesese ettt sne s 14
Y VAT = 1T T[] R I R OSSR 18
V2 BOSION COBOE ...ttt b bt b e st et e e e b et e s b bt e st e st et e e e e e e e 23
V1: Non-conflict resolution relaled PAPEIS .....oocoiiieiiiire et 36

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 2 -



Summary Information

Creator: Helmick, Raymond G.
Title: Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. papers
Collection I dentifier: BC.2016.047
Date[inclusive]: 1953-2015
Date [bulk]: 1970-2015

Physical Description 21.75 Linear feet (39 boxes)

Language of the English
Material:

Abstract: This collection contains materials related to Raymond G. Helmick,
S. J.'s career in conflict resolution and includes correspondence,
manuscript drafts, articles, reports, slides, photographs, and video
recordings.

Preferred Citation

Identification of item, Box number, Folder number, Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. papers,
BC.2016.047, John J. Burns Library, Boston College.

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 3 -



Administrative I nformation

Publication Information

Processed by Stephanie Hall in 2018. This finding aid was produced using ArchivesSpace.

Restrictions on access

Collection is open for research. Some audiovisual materials may not be available for immediate use as
they require reformatting. Please contact the Burns Library in advance to use audiovisual materials.

Restrictions on use

These materials are made available for use in research, teaching and private study, pursuant to U.S.
Copyright Law. The user must assume full responsibility for any use of the materials, including
but not limited to, infringement of copyright and publication rights of reproduced materials. Any
materials used for academic research or otherwise should be fully credited with the source. The
original authors may retain copyright to the materials.

Provenance

Gift of Raymond Barry, 2016.

Related Materials

Separated Materials

Published works associated with this collection have been transferred within the Burns Library and
can be found in the Boston College Library catalog.

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 4 -



Biographical note

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. was born on September 7, 1931, in Arlington, Massachusetts, to Raymond
and Alice (Clancy) Helmick. He was one of three children. Helmick began his education at St. Agnes
School in Arlington, before attending Boston College High School, where he graduated in 1949.

Helmick entered the New England Province of Jesuits in September 1949, and, after a break due to

ill health, completed his novitiate in 1954. Helmick studied at Weston College where he received his
Licentiate in Philosophy. During thistime he aso received hisB. A. in 1956 and hisM. A. in philosophy
in 1957, both from Boston College.

Helmick served on the faculty at St. George's College in Kingston, Jamaica, where he taught history
(1957-1960) and English (1965-1967). Between stints teaching in Jamaica, he attended Hochschule Sankt
Georgen in Frankfurt am Main, Germany, where he received his Licentiate in Theology. He was ordained
in Germany in 1963. From 1967 to 1973, Helmick studied theology at the Union Theological Seminary
in New York as agraduate student. He took his Final Vowsin 1973 in London, England.

That same year, Helmick began his career in conflict resolution. He worked for multiple organizations,
focusing on areas of turmoil around the world, and maintained correspondence with numerous world
leaders. Helmick's primary areas of interest included Israel and Palestine; the Kurdsin Irag and Turkey;
Lebanon; and Northern Ireland. Additionally, he was a member of the 1999 U. S. Interfaith delegation
accompanying Jesse Jackson to Belgrade, Y ugoslavia, which resulted in the release of captured U. S.
soldiers.

Helmick worked for the Centre for Human Rights and Responsibilities in London, England, from
approximately 1973 until July 1979. He became the co-founder of the Centre of Concern for Human
Dignity in Dublin, Ireland, and London. He worked for this organization from approximately August
1979 until September of 1981. From 1981 until 1984 Helmick lived in Washington, D. C. at the St.
Aloysius Gonzaga Jesuit Community. While in Washington, he worked to promote the creation of
what would become the United States Institute of Peace and also worked for the Washington Research
Consortium (later the Conflict Analysis Center). In 1984, Helmick moved back to Massachusetts to
become a professor at Boston College, where he taught classes on conflict resolution and theology in
the Department of Theology. He remained a professor until 2015. He remained active in his efforts for
conflict resolution around the world, including becoming co-founder of the United States Interreligious
Committee for Peace in the Middle East.

Throughout his career, Helmick published articles and books about both religion and conflict resolution,
including Negotiating Outside the Law: Why Camp David Failed (2004); Through a Lens Darkly: Films
of Genocide, Ethnic Cleansing and Atrocities (2010); and Crisis of Confidence in the Catholic Church
(2014).

Helmick died on April 21, 2016.

Sour ces:

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 5 -



"Bio." Rev. Raymond Helmick, S.J. Accessed April 17, 2018. http://www.raymondhel micks.com/
about.html.

Campbell, Kathryn. "Rev. Raymond G. S.J. Helmick's Obituary on Boston Globe." Boston Globe. April
24, 2016. Accessed April 17, 2018. http://www.legacy.com/obituaries/bostongl obe/obituary.aspx?
pid=179717725.

Scope and Contents

The Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. papers contain materials relating to his career and personal dedication
to conflict resolution. The materials consist of correspondence; articles and reports written by Helmick;
papers concerning the founding and administrative details of organizations he worked for; conference
materials, and drafts of manuscripts. As Helmick kept in contact with many world leaders during times
of crisis, correspondents include Gerry Adams, Y asser Arafat, Raymond Edde, and multiple United
States presidents. Additionally, the collection includes photographs taken on trips Helmick took to
areas of conflict, aswell as video recordings of Helmick's course lectures and other conflict-related
films. The collection also contains a bodhran, an Irish frame drum made by prisoners at Maze Prison to
commemorate the 1981 hunger strike, signed by ex-prisoners, and presented to Helmick.

Arrangement

This collection is arranged according to significant erasin Helmick's career, followed by his non-conflict
resolution related materials. It contains six series: I. Union Theological Seminary; 1. Centre for Human
Rights and Responsibilities; I11. Centre of Concern for Human Dignity; IV. Washington, D. C,; V.
Boston College; and VI. Non-conflict resolution related papers.

Most series contain sub-series of general conflict resolution; regions of note for that era; other regions;
and institutional membership.

Regions of note are Northern Ireland in series|. Union Theological Seminary, 11. Centre for Human
Rights and Responsibilities, and series I11. Centre of Concern for Human Dignity; Lebanon in series|V.
Washington, D. C.; and Israel and Palestine, Kurdsin Irag and Turkey, Lebanon, and Northern Ireland in
series V. Boston College.

Series V1. Non-conflict resolution related papers contains the sub-series A. Jesuit-related materials; B.
Passports; C. Professional materials, and D. School materials.

Within each correspondence sub-subseries, correspondence is arranged by correspondent when afile
was created for them by Helmick. L oose correspondence was grouped and arranged alphabetically in the
appropriate series. Working papers are arranged al phabetically by subject; correspondence that Helmick
had filed based on subject isincluded here.

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 6 -



Coallection Inventory

Series|: Union Theological Seminary, 1970-1973
Scope and Contents

This series contains materials from Helmick's early work in conflict resolution while he was a graduate student at
Union Theological Seminary. Most of the materials relate to a project Helmick participated in doing community
work in Northern Ireland and includes correspondence, details of the project, and slides from histime in Belfast.

Subseries A: Northern Ireland, 1970-1973

Sub-Subseries 1: Correspondence, 1972-1973

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Baker, Wedley, 1972 November - December box 1 folder 1
Bowman, David, 1972-1973 box 1 folder 2
Boughton, Mike, 1972 October 24 box 1 folder 3
Henderson, Elmer J., 1973 February 6 box 1 folder 4
Miller, William H., 1973 February 5 box 1 folder 5
Wilson, Desmond, 1972 November-December box 1 folder 6

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1970-1973

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Community projectsin Northern Ireland, 1970-1973 box 1 folder 7-9
Northern Ireland Work Projects meeting, 1972 November box 1 folder 10
17-18
Pamphlets and newsletters, 1972-1973 box 1 folder 11
Presbyterian Y outh Exchange, 1972 November - December box 1 folder 12
"Report of Interviews Held in Belfast, Derry, and box 1 folder 13

Corrymeel@’, 1972 September 23-29

Slides from Belfast, 1972 July and September box 1 folder 14

Subseries B: Other regions, 1972-1973

United States: Institute for Neighborhood Studies, 1972-1973
Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 7 -



box 1 folder 15

Seriesll: Centrefor Human Rightsand Responsibilities, 1970-1984
Scope and Contents

Materialsin this series primarily correspond to Helmick's time working in London, England, &t the Centre for
Human Rights and Responsibilities and include correspondence, articles and reports written by Helmick, conference
materials, and descriptions of the activities of the Centre. Helmick worked closely with Richard Hauser during this
period and much of their work overlapped. Helmick's main focus in conflict resolution while working at the Centre
was Northern Ireland, although he remained interested and involved in numerous other areas of conflict, including
discussions of nuclear disarmament in Europe.

Subseries A: General conflict resolution, 1972-1984

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1973-1984

Arrangement
Alphabetical.

Annelin, James, 1974 March 19 box 1 folder 16
B, 1974-1975 box 1 folder 17
C, 1976 February 24, 1977 June 16 box 1 folder 18
Drinan, Robert, 1976 September 1 box 1 folder 19
Hackett, John to Richard Hauser, 1975 February 17 box 1 folder 20
Herr, Edouard, 1977 October - November box 1 folder 21
Hughes, Gerard W., 1976 October - December box 1 folder 22
Hume, Basil, 1976-1977 box 1 folder 23
Jordan, Rosemary, 1978 August - September box 1 folder 24
Keane, Maurice, 1978 November 15 box 1 folder 25
Lucal, John, 1978 December 17 box 1 folder 26
Miles, F. A., 1973 September 19 box 1 folder 27
Norris, David, 1973 September 13 box 1 folder 28
Piney, Tom, 1978 December 13 box 1 folder 29
Pullar, Philippa, 1977 January - February box 1 folder 30
R, 1974 May 8, 1975 May 1 box 1 folder 31
Socio-Economic Lifein Asia, 1974-1976, 1984 box 1 folder 32
S, 1973-1976 box 2 folder 1

Vogt, Hermann, 1975-1981 box 2 folder 2

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 8 -



W, 1975-1978 box 2 folder 3

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1972-1980

Arrangement
Alphabetical.

Apathy and violence in cities, 1977 April - June box 2 folder 4
"Archetypes. How to Approach the Problem of Prototypesand  box 2 folder 5
Stereotypes’, 1975 October
"Charter of Responsihilities’, 1977 December box 2 folder 6
"The Ethical Impossibility of War Today", 1974 January - box 2 folder 7
April
"The Four Mentality Levels', 1978 July 24 box 2 folder 8
General materials, 1975-1979, undated box 2 folder 9-10
Guggenheim Foundation application, 1973-1974 box 2 folder 11
Harvard Educational Review article outline, 1978 June - July box 2 folder 12
"The Know-How and the Know-Why of General Education,” box 2 folder 13
by Richard Hauser, 1972
"List of Sociosomatic Symptoms", 1979 box 2 folder 14
"A New Conscience for the Atomic Age", 1978 September box 2 folder 15
Notes for a charter of responsibility, 1975-1976 box 2 folder 16
Paternalism preface, undated box 2 folder 17
"The Points System", 1978 January - February box 2 folder 18
Proposals by Richard Hauser to Joseph Spae, 1974 August 26 box 2 folder 19
Psychological warfare, 1974 May box 2 folder 20
"The Responsibility of Y oung People of the West for the box 2 folder 21

Rights of Y oung People in the Third and Fourth World
Countries’, 1974-1975

Scapegoatism, 1974-1977 box 2 folder 22
"Sixty One Crises of Contemporary Life", 1975-1976 box 2 folder 23
"The Social Action Survey", 1975 October - November box 2 folder 24
Social aggression, 1976-1977 box 2 folder 25
Torture paper, 1973-1980 box 2 folder 26
UNESCO, 1975-1976 box 3 folder 1

Subseries B: Northern Ireland, circa 1970-1981

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 9 -



Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1972-1981

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Agee, Philip, 1977-1978 box 3 folder 2
A, 1973 June 7, 1974 April 17 box 3 folder 3
Bader, Ernest, 1975 box 3 folder 4
Baker, Wesley, 1973-1974 box 3 folder 5
Black, Donald, 1974-1975 box 3 folder 6
B, 1973-1975 box 3 folder 7
Carter, Derek, 1973 box 3 folder 8
Cleary, Richard, 1974-1976 box 3 folder 9
Connolly, Jerome, 1973 May 11 and July 12 box 3 folder 10
Conway, William, 1973-1974 box 3 folder 11
Cooney, Sean, 1973-1976 box 3 folder 12
Corrigan, Mairead, 1978-1981 box 3 folder 13
Curran, Shaun, 1974 box 3 folder 14
C, 1973-1976 box 3 folder 15
Daly, Cahal, 1973-1977 box 3 folder 16
Doyle, Patrick and other correspondents, 1977-1979 box 3 folder 17
D, 1973-1976 box 3 folder 18
Elliott, Eric, 1973-1981 box 3 folder 19
Erst, AnnaMarie, 1973-1978 box 3 folder 20
F, 1975-1976 box 3 folder 21
Geuter, Bruno, 1976 box 3 folder 22
Guindon, William, 1973-1974 box 3 folder 23
Gunneberg, Herbert, 1976 box 3 folder 24
G, 1973-1978 box 3 folder 25
Hauser, Richard, 1973-1981 box 3 folder 26
Heim, Bruno, 1977-1980 box 3 folder 27
Hermle, Reinhard, 1975 September 30 and October 3 box 3 folder 28
Hertel, Peter, 1976-1981 box 3 folder 29

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 10 -



H, 1973-1977 box 3 folder 30

Ivern, Francisco, 1974-1975 box 3 folder 31
Iblacker, P. Reinhold, 1978 July 26 box 3 folder 32
Kent, Edmond, 1975 April 16 box 3 folder 33
Lixenfeld, Norbert, 1976 box 3 folder 34
Looby, John, 1976 box 3 folder 35
L, 1973-1976 box 3 folder 36
McLaughlin, Frank and other correspondents, 1977-1979 box 3 folder 37
Ministry of Commerce and other correspondents, 1972-1975 box 3 folder 38
M, 1973-1978 box 4 folder 1
O'Nelill, Tip, 1979 April-duly box 4 folder 2
O, 1974-1977 box 4 folder 3
P, 1973-1976 box 4 folder 4
Quan, John T. B., 1977 August 13 box 4 folder 5
Risse, Heinz Theo, 1975-1978 box 4 folder 6
Robinson, Philippa, 1973 August-December box 4 folder 7
R, 1973 November 29, 1977 June 17 box 4 folder 8
Smyth, W. Martin, 1973, 1977 box 4 folder 9
SODEPAX, 1976 June-September box 4 folder 10
Southern Movement for Peace, 1977-1978 box 4 folder 11
Suto, Martha and Will Warren, 1972-1974 box 4 folder 12
S, 1973-1978 box 4 folder 13
Thompson, William, 1974 March 19 box 4 folder 14
Vogt, Hermann, 1979 April-June box 4 folder 15
Weir, Freddie, 1974-1976 box 4 folder 16
Wilson, Desmond, 1973-1981 box 4 folder 17
W, 1973-1977 box 4 folder 18
Zwiefelhofer, Hans, 1975 November 3-19 box 4 folder 19
Unidentified, 1973-1978 box 4 folder 20

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, circa 1970-1980

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 11 -



Arrangement

Alphabetical.
Brian Smeaton materials, 1973-1976 box 4 folder 21
British Irish Association Conference, 1977 August-September box 4 folder 22
"Church Structure and Violence in Northern Ireland,” The box 4 folder 23

Month, 1977 August

"A Comparison Between the IRA Activists and the Palestinian ~ box 4 folder 24
Activists', 1974 April 2

"A Comprehensive Scheme for Social Planning in Northern box 4 folder 25
Ireland,”" by Richard Hauser, circa 1970s

"Hope for Northern Ireland???", circa 1970s box 4 folder 26
Ideas for Irish papers, 1976-1977 box 4 folder 27
Institute for Social Research, 1974 February 27 box 4 folder 28
Irish independence propaganda, 1971-1979 box 4 folder 29-30
Loyalist newsletters, 1973 January-May box 4 folder 31
"The Meaning and Relevance of Pluralism in Northern box 4 folder 32

Ireland", 1979 January 23

Minutes of JINI meaning, 1978 December 11 box 4 folder 33
Northern Ireland Constitutional Proposals, 1973 March 22 box 4 folder 34
Northern Ireland papers, general, 1973-1977 box 4 folder 35
Northern Ireland Plan, carbon copies, circa 1970s box 5 folder 1-2
Northern Ireland planning papers, general, 1973-1974 box 5 folder 3
Northern Ireland summaries, 1972-1973, undated box 5 folder 4
Northern Ireland summer volunteers, 1973 box 5 folder 5
Northern Ireland Super Plan, 1974-1975 box 5 folder 6
Peace People, 1976-1980 box 5 folder 7
Preliminary paper, Northern Ireland Provincial Congregation, box 5 folder 8
1978

Report of the Commission of Enquiry into the Irish Penal box 5 folder 9
System, by Chairman Sean MacBride, 1980

Report on trip to Northern Ireland, 1973-1975 box 5 folder 10
Rodan Street: Death of a Community, by Roden Street box 6 folder 1

Residents Association, 1973 September

Sammy Smyth materials, 1975-1979 box 6 folder 2

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 12 -



box 37 folder 1
A Social Option, 1975 March box 6 folder 3-5

William Casey article, 1973 box 6 folder 6

Subseries C: Other regions, 1970-1981

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Argentina correspondence, 1979 April-May box 6 folder 7
Asia: Centre for the Development of Human Resources in Rural box 6 folder 8

Asia, 1975-1980

Europe nuclear disarmament: Disarmament draft, 1977 box 6 folder 9
November-December

Europe nuclear disarmament: "The Disarmament Aim", 1979 box 6 folder 10
January 13
Europe nuclear disarmament: "The Disarmament Proposal”, box 6 folder 11
1979 May
Europe nuclear disarmament: "The Disarmament Proposal," box 6 folder 12

with notes, 1975-1981

India Human rights, 1976-1977 box 6 folder 13
Isragl and Palestine: "Isragl and the Palestinians,” The Month, box 6 folder 14
1979 July

Israel and Palestine: "A New Outlook on Israel”, 1979-1980 box 6 folder 15
Israel and Palestine: "Proposals on the I sraeli/Pal estinian box 6 folder 16
Situation," by Richard Hauser, 1976 May

Korea, 1976-1977 box 6 folder 17
Kurdsin Irag: General materials, 1970-1984 box 7 folder 1
Kurdsin Irag: World University Service Kurdish Student box 7 folder 2
Refugees, 1975 June-July

Ostia: "Russian Jewish Emigrantsin Ostia', 1979 May-August box 7 folder 3
Paraguay: Aché Indians, 1972-1977 box 7 folder 4
Philippines: Association of Major Religious Superiorsin the box 7 folder 5
Philippines, 1976

Philippines: Mariflor Parpan case, Manila, 1976-1977 box 7 folder 6
Portuguese Africa, 1972-1974 box 7 folder 7
Rhodesia, general materials, 1975-1977 box 7 folder 8
Rhodesia: Richard Hauser correspondence, 1977 March 29-31 box 7 folder 9

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 13 -



Rhodesia Seminar at Nansen House, notes, 1975 July 17 box 7 folder 10

Southern Africa: Task Force for Cooperative Action on box 7 folder 11
Southern Africa, 1977-1981

United States: Passamagquoddy and Penobscot tribal claims, box 7 folder 12
Maine, 1977

Subseries D: Institutional member ship, Centre for Human Rightsand
Responsibilities, 1974-1976

Arrangement
Alphabetical.

"Center for Human Rights and Responsibilities at Antioch box 7 folder 13
College", 1975 December
Centre for Human Rights and Responsibilities 1979 Report, box 7 folder 14
circa 1980
Centres for Human Rights and Responsibilities, 1974 box 7 folder 15
"A European Centre for Human Rights and Responsibilities’, box 7 folder 16
1976 June 2
Institutional descriptions, 1974-1976 box 8 folder 1
Projects, 1974 August 30 box 8 folder 2

Serieslll: Centreof Concern for Human Dignity, 1973-1982 (1979-1981)
Scope and Contents

This series contains materials pertaining to Helmick's time working at the Centre of Concern for Human Dignity in
London, England, and Dublin, Ireland, including papers about the creation of the organization, which began while
Helmick was still working at the Centre for Human Rights and Responsibilities. It also contains correspondence,
articles and reports written by Helmick, and conference materials.

Subseries A: General conflict resolution, 1977-1982

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1979-1981

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Adams, John, 1981 January 7 box 8 folder 3
Budiardjo, Carmel, 1980 January-December box 8 folder 4
B, 1980-1981 box 8 folder 5
C, 1979 April 27, 1980 December 1 box 8 folder 6
D, 1980 May 1 box 8 folder 7

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 14 -



Ennis, Edward, 1980 September 30 box 8 folder 8

Filokofski, Julian, 1981 August 26 box 8 folder 9

Frenkel, Max, 1980 March-November box 8 folder 10
Galauner, Pedar, 1981 May 26 box 8 folder 11
H, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 12
J, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 13
K, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 14
LaRoque, G., 1980 December 17 box 8 folder 15
M, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 16
O, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 17
P, 1980 box 8 folder 18
R, 1980-1981 box 8 folder 19
T, 1980 December 9, 1981 March 23 box 8 folder 20
Vall, Héctor, 1979 April-September box 8 folder 21
W, 1979-1980 box 8 folder 22
Unidentified correspondence, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 23

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1977-1982

Arrangement
Alphabetical.

VIII Ecumene Congress S. J., 1979 August box 8 folder 24
"The Editor's Desk," by Rev. Joseph E. O'Connor S. J., The box 8 folder 25
Jesuit, 1980

General materials, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 26
Genocide convention correspondence, 1977-1982 box 8 folder 27
League of Minorities correspondence, 1981 May-June box 8 folder 28
Nonviolent Alternatives publications, 1978-1980 box 8 folder 29
Peace to Grow in the Minds of Men, 1979 December box 8 folder 30
The Right to Strike materials and paper, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 31

Subseries B: Northern Ireland, 1973-1981

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1973-1981

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 15 -



Arrangement

Alphabetical.
B, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 32
C, 1980-1981 box 8 folder 33
D, 1978 November 15, 1980 July 9 box 8 folder 34
Elliott, Eric, 1979 November 9 box 8 folder 35
F, 1980 June 2, October 25 box 8 folder 36
Government-level correspondents, 1979-1981 box 8 folder 37
G, 1980 May 1, October 22 box 8 folder 38
Hylton, Raymond, 1980 box 8 folder 39
H, 1978-1980 box 9 folder 1
Johnson, A. Wallis, 1980 August 5 box 9 folder 2
McKenna, Jeremiah, 1978 box 9 folder 3
M, 1978-1981 box 9 folder 4
Northern Ireland Office, 1981 box 9 folder 5
O Brédaigh, Sean , 1979-1980 box 9 folder 6
O'Regan, Brendan, 1980 September 24 box 9 folder 7
Penty, M. H., 1980 December 5 box 9 folder 8
Reed, Bruce, 1973-1980 box 9 folder 9
S, 1979-1980 box 9 folder 10
Welling, William, 1980 October 25 box 9 folder 11
Unidentified correspondence, 1979 box 9 folder 12

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1978-1981

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Belfast Bulletin 8, 1980 box 9 folder 13
"Church and Violencein Ireland", 1979 September 12 box 9 folder 14
Community of the Peace People, 1980 box 9 frame 15
Irish interdenominational conference correspondence, box 9 folder 16
1978-1981
Northern Ireland book correspondence, 1981-1983 box 9 folder 17

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 16 -



"Northern Ireland in Moral Focus,” The Tablet, with box 9 folder 18
correspondence, 1981

Northern Ireland Papers, I-V11, 1980-1981 box 9 folder 19-21

Northern Ireland Papers correspondence, 1980-1981 box 9 folder 22

Political prisoners: Armagh hunger strike, 1980-1981 box 9 folder 23

Political prisoners. "The H-Block Issue - An Interim Study," box 9 folder 24

by The Advisory Forum on Human Rights, 1980 June

Political prisoners hunger strike correspondence, 1980-1981 box 9 folder 25
box 10 folder 1

Political prisoners hunger strike materials, 1980 August- box 10 folder 2

December

Subseries C: Other regions, 1978-1982

Arrangement
Alphabetical.

East Timor: Francisco Fernandes and Ao Siu Ki visit, box 10 folder 3
1980-1981

East Timor: General materials, 1979-1981 box 10 folder 4
East Timor: Joint Initiative, 1979-1982 box 10 folder 5-6
East Timor: Letter to the editor of The Times, 1980 March-June  box 10 folder 7
East Timor: Report on Chico and U. S. Congress testimony, box 10 folder 8
1979-1980

England: Addiction/Pharmakon Clinics, 1979-1980 box 10 folder 9
England: Gabriel Passgjou correspondence, 1978-1981 box 11 folder 1
Ethiopia: Archbishop Abune Matthias, 1981-1982 box 11 folder 2
Guatemala: Luis Pellecer Fagna case, 1981 October 4-27 box 11 folder 3
Israel: Leah Tsemel materials, 1979-1980 box 11 folder 4
Middle East: "Breaking the Anxieties that Rule the Middle box 11 folder 5

Eastern Struggle," New Outlook, discussion paper with
correspondence, 1981

Uruguay: Brenda Inez Rovetta Dubinsky torture case box 11 folder 6
correspondence, 1981 September 3

Vietnam reeducation camps inquiry team correspondence, 1980 box 11 folder 7
January-March

Subseries D: Institutional member ship, Centre of Concern for Human Dignity,
1977-1981

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 17 -



Arrangement

Alphabetical.

Board meetings, 1979-1980 box 11 folder 8
Creation of Centre of Concern for Human Dignity box 11 folder 9-10
correspondence, 1977-1979

Early ingtitutional papers, 1977-1978 box 11 folder 11
General materials, 1978-1981 box 11 folder 12-13
Ingtitutional description, 1979 May 27 box 11 folder 14

Series|V: Washington, D. C., 1960-1967, 1977-1988
Scope and Contents

Material pertain to Helmick's time living in Washington, D. C., where he was working for the Conflict Analysis
Center (formerly the Washington Research Consortium), and simultaneously helping to promote the creation of the
United States Institute of Peace. Papers related to the founding and administrative details of both organizations are
included, as well as correspondence, reports written by Helmick, and slides from his trip to L ebanon.

Subseries A: General conflict resolution, 1982-1988

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1982-1984

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Fields, Rona, 1982-1984 box 11 folder 15
Hauser, Richard, 1982-1983 box 11 folder 16
Law, Bernard F., 1984 October 23-31 box 11 folder 17
Y oungmann, Kenneth C., 1983 October 3 box 11 folder 18

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1982-1988

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
[talian Interfaith Peace Center, 1982 box 11 folder 19
Notes on Notting Hill, 1983 July 6 box 11 folder 20
Peace Talks correspondence, 1982-1983 box 11 folder 21
Peace Talks project correspondence, 1982-1984 box 11 folder 22
"Psychodynamics of Communal Conflict in Northern Ireland box 11 folder 23

and the Middle East," presented at the Third International

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 18 -



Conference on Psychological Stress and Adjustment in Times
of War and Peace, 1983 October

Ratification of the Convention on the Prevention and
Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, 1984-1988

Srikes and Social Justice, final draft by Dennis Chiles and
Liam McKenna, S. J., 1984 February 20

Third International Conference on Psychological Stress and
Adjustment in Times of War and Peace, 1982-1983

Woodstock Violence Project - Woodstock Theological Center/
Georgetown, 1982-1983

The World Crises by Richard Hauser, 1984 October 24

Subseries B: Lebanon, 1960-1967, 1979-1986

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1979-1985
Arrangement
Alphabetical.

Barrett, Mary, 1983-1984

Cooke, Terence, 1979-1983

Hagopian, Elaine, 1983-1984

Irani, George, 1983 March - November
Joumblatt, Walid, 1983 September 20

L ebanon Report cover letters, multiple correspondents,
1983-1984

Marini, Aida, includes press book of 1960s press clippings
possibly assembled by Helmick, 1960-1967, 1981-1984

O Fiaich, Tomés, 1983 May 7
O'Flaherty, Edward, 1983 March - April
United States State Department, 1983-1985

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1980-1986

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
American Policy in the Middle East: Where Do We Go From
Here, Edited by Steven L. Spiegel, 1983

"Fundamentals of the Islamic Position," Hussein al Husseini,
circa 1980

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 19 -

box 12

box 12

box 12

box 12

box 12

box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12

box 12

box 12
box 37
box 13
box 13

box 13

box 13

box 13

folder 1

folder 2

folder 3

folder 4

folder 5

folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10

folder 11

folder 12-13
folder 2
folder 1
folder 2

folder 3

folder 4

folder 5



Genera materials, 1982-1983

Georgetown Center for Contemporary Arab Studies
Symposium, 1984-1986

"The Lebanese Crisis, the L ebanese Forces, and American
Foreign Policy," by Lewis W. Snider, 1983 November 8

"Lebanon and the World," by Charles Malik, 1983 April 19
The Lebanon Project, circa 1983-1985

L ebanon Report, 1983 February - April

L ebanon Report, additional copies, 1983 March - August

L ebanon speeches, 1984 April 12, 1985 March 9

Lebanon trip file, 1981-1983

Lebanon trip slides, taken by Ray Helmick, 1983 February

Long Commission Report - Bombing of Marine barracks,
1983-1984

Manuel Y ounes materials, circa 1982
Materias from Charles Helou, 1983 June 24-30
Raymond Eddé materials, circa 1983-1984

Roger Edde materials, 1982-1985

Subseries C: Other regions, 1977-1987

Arrangement

Alphabetical.

Europe nuclear disarmament committee, Eurojess, 1981-1985

Europe nuclear disarmament correspondence: Ekman, Rae, 1984
January-March

Europe nuclear disarmament correspondence: Novelli, Gianni,
1982 December 2, 1983 March 4

Europe nuclear disarmament correspondence: O'Flaherty,
Edward, 1983 November 17, 1984 March 16

Europe Nuclear Disarmament Initiative summary, 1981 October

Europe nuclear disarmament: Jesuit disarmament group,
1980-1984

India: Development of Social, Educational, and Legal Resources
for Forest Tribalsin India project proposal, circa 1983

Middle East: "Breaking the Anxieties that Rule the Middle
Eastern Struggle,” with correspondence, 1981-1983

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 20 -

box 13

box 13

box 13

box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 14
box 14
box 14

box 14

box 14
box 14
box 14

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 15

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9
folder 10-11
folder 12
folder 13-14
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3-7

folder 8

folder 9
folder 10
folder 11

folder 12

folder 13

folder 14

folder 15

folder 16

folder 17

folder 18

folder 19

folder 1



Middle East article: "Can Israel Rely onthe U. S.?7*, New
Outlook, 1984-1985

Middle East correspondence: American Jewish/Christian
Delegation to Middle East memorandum, 1985 May 29

Middle East correspondence: Arens, Dick, 1977-1983
Middle East correspondence: Frankel, Max, 1982 April 19

Middle East correspondence: Hauser, Richard, 1982 August 26,
1983 March 7

Middle East correspondence: Nicholl, David, 1984
Middle East: General materias, 1983

Middle East: "Some Cognitive Dimensions of the Isragli-Arab
Conflict: A Preliminary Report,” by Michael Inbar and Ephraim
Y uchtman-Y aar, circa 1983-1984

Northern Ireland correspondence: Kytle, Calvin memorandum,
1983 May 12

Northern Ireland correspondence: Smyth, Damian, 1983

Northern Ireland symposium, Conflict in Northern Ireland,
1982-1983

United States: Japanese American Redress, circa 1982-1987

box 15

box 15

box 15
box 15

box 15

box 15

box 15

box 15

box 15

box 15

box 15

box 15

Subseries D: Institutional member ship, 1980-1984

Sub-Subseries 1. Conflict Analysis Center, 1980-1983

Arrangement

Alphabetical.

Administrative papers, 1983 January-May
Articles of Incorporation, 1980-1983

Board of Directors meetings, 1982-1985
Brochure, 1983 August

Brochure draft, 1982 September 9

Bylaws, 1982-1983

Ingtitutional name change materials, 1982-1983
IRS application, 1982-1983

Philips, Raobert correspondence, 1982 September 27

box 16
box 16
box 16
box 16
box 16
box 16
box 16
box 16

box 16

folder 2

folder 3

folder 4
folder 5

folder 6

folder 7
folder 8
folder 9

folder 10

folder 11

folder 12

folder 13-15

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3-4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9

folder 10

Sub-Subseries 2: United States | nstitute of Peace, 1980-1984

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 21 -



Arrangement

Thefirst ten files are correspondence. Following that are subject files. All are arranged al phabetically.

Correspondence: Abshire, David, 1981-1982 box 16 folder 11
Correspondence: Duberstein, Kenneth M. to Frank H. box 16 folder 12
Murkowski, 1982 April 13

Correspondence: O'Donnell, Kirk, 1982 July 26 box 16 folder 13
Correspondence: O'Flaherty, Edward, 1981 January-October box 16 folder 14
Correspondence: Perkins, Carl D., 1982 August 4 box 16 folder 15
Correspondence: Richter, Bill, 1982 August-October box 16 folder 16
Correspondence: Safran, Alan, 1982 September-October box 16 folder 17
Correspondence: United States Senate Committee on box 16 folder 18
Appropriations to Ronald Reagan, 1982 March 12

Correspondence: Whelan, Joseph, 1982 September 10 box 16 folder 19
Correspondence: Zablocki, Clement J., 1982 July 26 box 16 folder 20
97th Congress, 1st and 2nd sessions, 1981-1982 box 16 folder 21
Early information on United States Institute of Peace, box 16 folder 22
1980-1981

"Educational Fund - Overall Strategy", 1980-1981 box 16 folder 23
Higher Education briefing, 1981 October-December box 16 folder 24
House hearings. opposition testimonies, 1982 July 20 box 16 folder 25
House hearings: support testimonies, 1982 June-July box 17 folder 1
Military briefing, 1981 October 22 box 17 folder 2
National Peace Academy book, 1982-1984 box 17 folder 3
National Peace Academy book correspondence, 1982 box 17 folder 4
September-December

National Peace Academy Foundation, 1979-1983 box 17 folder 5-6
Notes from phone call with Wayne Berman of CSIS, 1982 box 17 folder 7
June 17

Press clippings, 1982 January-August box 17 folder 8
Proposal to Establish the National Peace Educational box 17 folder 9
consultation, circa 1980

Proposalsto National Peace Academy Campaign, 1982 box 17 folder 10
February-September and 1984 June 11

Senate hearing, 1980-1982 box 17 folder 11
Senate hearing, 1983 March 16 box 17 folder 12

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 22 -



Testimony of Raymond Helmick on legidlation to establishthe  box 17 folder 13
United States Peace Academy, 1982 July 20

United States Institute of Peace Act, 1984 October-November box 17 folder 14

SeriesV: Boston College, 1977-2015
Scope and Contents

These materials correspond to Helmick's time as a professor at Boston College and consist of correspondence,
articles and reports written by Helmick, manuscript drafts, conference materials, video recordings of his course
lectures and films relevant to his work, and photographs from his trips abroad to areas of conflict. Also included are
course packs created by Helmick, which consisted of copies of Helmick's own papers which he used in his courses
at Boston College. Of noteis a bodhréan, an Irish frame drum made at Maze Prison to commemorate the hunger
strike of 1981, signed by former prisoners, and presented to Helmick. During this time period, Helmick also co-
founded the U. S. Interreligious Committee for Peace in the Middle East and remained involved in their activities
during his time teaching.

Processing I nformation

There was such a high volume of course packs that only a sample was retained from every decade to reflect changes
made by Helmick. Additional copies were also kept to reflect changes in indexes and introductions.

Subseries A: General conflict resolution, 1977-2015

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1982-2004

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Aker, Dee, 2003 May 9 box 17 folder 15
Butcher, Margaret, 1985 January 29 box 17 folder 16
Fields, Rona, 1985 March 28 box 17 folder 17
Hamre, John J. , 2002 June 4-14 box 17 folder 18
Hauser, Richard, 1985 November 4 box 18 folder 1
Paupp, Terrence, 2004 October 28 box 18 folder 2
Smith, Charles, 1982-1986 box 18 folder 3

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1977-2015

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Book reviews for Forgiveness and Reconciliation, 2002 box 18 folder 4
Conference on Peace and Conflict Resolution, Iceland, 22 box 18 folder 5
September 2006

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 23 -



Conflict chart, circa 1984-2015

Conflict Resolution Course, Resources for Peace Education,
video recording, 1993

"End of Paternalism," reused for Conflict Resolution, video
recording, 1993-1996

Faith and the Millennium Development Goals series: Develop
a Global Partnership for Development, 2005 December 1

Filming the End of the Holocaust, book forward by Raymond
G. Helmick, S. J., circa 2012

Forgiveness and Reconciliation Symposium, 1999 March and
August

"Forgiveness as a Peacemaking Process', 2011 June

International Helsinki Federation for Human Rights
Conference, 1977-1996

Internationa Poalitics, Diplomacy and Religion conference,
2015 May 4-5

"Just Peace in Past and Present Context: Climate Change as
Threat to Peace and Future', 2014 May

L eadership development, 1993 July
L eadership Groups summary, circa 1996

Manuscript: Overcoming Violence: Religion, Conflict, and
Peacebuilding, edited by Rodney L. Petersen and Marian Gh.
Simion, 2010 December 23

Manuscript: Through a Lens Darkly: Films of Genocide and
Ethnic Cleansing, edited by John J. Michalczyk and Raymond
G. Helmick, S. J., circa 2012

Manuscript: Through a Lens Darkly: Films of Genocide and
Ethnic Cleansing forward, circa 2012

"The Nuremberg Race Laws," Conference on Law, Ethics, and
the Third Reich, 2015 March

"Reconciliation”, 1985 August 28
Reconciliation encyclopedia entry, circa 2008

"Religion and Foreign Policy," WorldBoston Panel
Discussion, 2005 March 2

Religion and Rule of Law conference invitation, 2012 March
18

"Religion as a Contributor to Conflict Resolution," John
Templeton Foundation Symposium paper, 1999 October 2

Religious Leadership After Conflict, conference narrative and
budget report, 2000 February 12-21

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 24 -

box 18
box 39

box 39

box 18

box 18

box 18

box 18

box 18

box 18

box 18

box 18
box 18
box 18
box 37

box 18

box 18

box 18

box 18
box 18

box 19

box 19

box 19

box 19

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10

folder 11

folder 12

folder 13

folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 3

folder 17-18

folder 19

folder 20

folder 21
folder 22

folder 1

folder 2

folder 3

folder 4



Restorative Justice working group agenda, circa 1984-2015 box 19 folder 5

Restorative Justice workshop, 1999 March 27 box 19 folder 6
Rotary Club Certificate of Appreciation, 2010 February 28 box 19 folder 7
"Seeing the Image of God in Others: Key to the box 19 folder 8
Transformation of Conflicts," Human Development, 2008

February 14

"Talking to Adversaries," Tufts University talk, 2009 February ~ box 19 folder 9
2-4

Topicsfor Seton Hall, religion and conflict, 1977-2004 box 19 folder 10
"Violence, Truth, and Prophetic Silence," UNISA conference, box 19 folder 11
1999 June 4

"What is Church Responsible to do about Conflicts?' Meeting box 19 folder 12
of the U. S. Conference of the World Council of Churches,

2002 February 28

Subseries B: |srael and Palestine, 1985-2014

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1985-2011

Arrangement
Alphabetical.

Abdel-Meguid, Ahmed Esmat, 1993 January - February box 19 folder 13
Arafat, Y asser, 1986-2001 box 19 folder 14-16
Arafat, Yasser and Yitzhak Rabin, 1993-1996 box 19 folder 17

A, 1985-2006 box 19 folder 18
Barak, Ehud, 1999 June - August box 19 folder 19
Bush, George W., 2004-2006 box 19 folder 20-22
B, 1990-2005 box 19 folder 23

C, 1985-2000 box 19 folder 24

D, 1991-2001 box 19 folder 25

E, 1987, 1993 box 19 folder 26
Gittelsohn, Roland, 1990-1992 box 19 folder 27

G, 1986-1995 box 19 folder 28

H, 1985-1993 box 19 folder 29
Indyk, Mark, 1993 January 29 box 19 folder 30
Khalidi, Walid, 1995-1996 box 19 box 31

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 25 -



K, 1985-2006 box 20 folder 1

L, 1986-1988 box 20 folder 2
Mihaly, Gene, 1985 August 22-28 box 20 folder 3
M, 1985-2000 box 20 folder 4
Obama, Barack, 2011 September - October box 20 folder 5
O, 1987-2000 box 20 folder 6
Palestine, 2000-2001 box 20 folder 7
Peres, Shimon, 1995 November 11 box 20 folder 8
Powell, Colin, 2001 January - November box 20 folder 9
P, 1995, 2001 box 20 folder 10
R, 1986-2007 box 20 folder 11
Shamir, Yitzakh, 1990-1991 box 20 folder 12
Sharon, Ariel and other correspondents, 1990-2001 box 20 folder 13
Shur, Chaim, 1985 February - August box 20 folder 14
Souss, Ibrahim, 1997 January - May box 20 folder 15
State of Israel, Ministry of Justice, 1990-1992 box 20 folder 16
Sununu, John, 1990-1992 box 20 folder 17
S, 1988-2002 box 20 folder 18
T, 1987-1992 box 20 folder 19
Wakil, Aida, 1985 August 28 box 20 folder 20
The White House, 1993-1998 box 20 folder 21
Wilson, William, 1986-1988 box 20 folder 22
Y oung, Ron, 1992-1995 box 20 folder 23

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1985-2014

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
"Can Track-Two Diplomacy Help in the Mideast?: Senator box 20 folder 24

John Kerry Meeting Fr. Ray Helmick, S. J.," by Marian Gh.
Simion, 2007

"The Church and the Middle Eastern Conflict", 2009 box 20 folder 25
September 17

Course pack: Two Peoples, Three Faiths, 1998, 2000, box 21 folder 1-7
2007-2008, 2010-2011

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 26 -



"Dedling with the Middle East Question," Congress of Jesuits
Among Jews, 2005 July 22

Draft letter to candidates, U. S. Interreligious Committee,
1991 June - October

Faisal Husseini, 1996 February - April

General materials, 1986-1988

Jerusalem symposiums, 1996 March-September
The Middle East Peace Process, 1994 September

Negotiating Outside the Law: Why Camp David Failed
meaterials, 2004

Negotiating Outside the Law: Why Camp David Failed (Part
Two, Chapter 4 only), circa 2004

Open Letter to Candidates, U. S. Interreligious Committee for
Peace in the Middle East, 1995 June - July

Philadelphia and Boston statements, U. S. Interreligious
Committee, 1994-1995

"Ray Helmick's Activities with Regard to the Middle East",
circa 1986 - 1991

"Ray Helmick's Activities with Regard to the Middle East,"
explanatory memo, 1989 March 5

The Road to Peace conference, 1989 January - March

The Role of Religious Valuesin the Search for Peace panel
discussion, 1990

"The Shi'i Imams," possibly used for Two Peoples, Three
Faiths course, 2003 February

"Towards Peace in the Middle East: Problems and Principles,”
proposed statement draft, 1989 October 20

Trip: Cover letters for report on trip to the Middle East, 1985
July - August

Trip of the Interfaith Delegation to the Middle East, circa 1985
Trip: "Report on Visit to Israel”, 1986 August 3
Trip to Middle East, correspondence, 1986 June - May

Trip to Middle East, U. S. Interreligious Committee,
1992-1996

Trip to Middle East with Jesse Jackson, 2002, 2006

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 27 -

box 22
box 23
box 23

box 23

box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23

box 23

box 23

box 23

box 23

box 24

box 24

box 24

box 24

box 24

box 24

box 24
box 24
box 24

box 24

box 24

folder 1-6
folder 1-3
folder 4

folder 5

folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10

folder 11

folder 12

folder 13

folder 14-15

folder 1

folder 2

folder 3

folder 4

folder 5

folder 6

folder 7-10
folder 11
folder 12-13
folder 14-16

folder 17



Trip to Middle East with Jesse Jackson, correspondence, box 24 folder 18
2002-2004

Trip to Tunis, 1989 January - February box 24 folder 19
Trip to Tunis dlides, includes slides of Father Helmick and box 25 folder 1
Y asser Arafat, 1986

Two Peoples, Three Faiths course syllabus change, 2006 box 25 folder 2
Weston talk on Middle East, basic materias, 2013-2014 box 25 folder 3

Subseries C: Kurdsin Iraq and Turkey, 1985-2005

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1987-2003

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
A, 1987 January 30 box 25 folder 4
B, 1991-1992 box 25 folder 5
Clinton, Bill, 1994 July - May box 25 folder 6
Congressional Human Rights Foundation, 1991-1992 box 25 folder 7
C, 1998-1999 box 25 folder 8
G, 1996-1998 box 25 folder 9
H, 1989-1992 box 25 folder 10
K, 1996-1997 box 25 folder 11
Laghi, Pio, 1989 July box 25 folder 12
L, 1996-1998 box 25 folder 13
Mitchell, George, 1996-1999 box 25 folder 14
M, 1987-1995 box 25 folder 15
New Y ork Times editor, 1991 March 20 box 25 folder 16
Ocalan, Abdullah, 1992 October 31 box 25 folder 17
Olson, Robert, 1997 January 22 box 25 folder 18
Organization for Human Rightsin Irag, 1993 box 25 folder 19
Patriotic Union of Kurdistan, 1992 April 22 box 25 folder 20
Pelletreau, Robert, 1996 December 4 box 25 folder 21
Powell, Colin, 2002-2003 box 25 folder 22
Rosenthal, Jack, 1992 August 17 box 25 folder 23

Shukri, Asfandiar, 1989 December 1
Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 28 -



box 25 folder 24
S, 1989-1992 box 25 folder 25

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1985-1996, 2005

Arrangement

Alphabetical.
Abdullah Ocalan arrest correspondence, 1989 February - April  box 25 folder 26
Antalya conference correspondence, 1992-1993 box 25 folder 27
"Documentary File: The Kurds of Northern Irag and box 25 folder 28

Turkey," International Helsinki Federation for Human Rights
Conference, 1996 April - September

Election visit, Kurdish controlled area of Irag, 1992 box 25 folder 29
Election visit photographs, 1992 box 36 box 1-21
General materials, 1989-1996 box 25 folder 30
box 26 folder 1
Kurdish crisis correspondence, 1994 box 26 folder 2

Principles of Conflict Resolution course lectures on the Kurds box 39
in Iraq and Turkey, video recordings (2 cassettes), 1992

and1995

Refugee Policy and Protection Issues, 1992 January - April box 26 folder 3
Summer travels, 1985-1986 box 26 folder 4
Thoughts on the Situation of the Kurds, 1989 July 18 box 26 folder 5
"Turkey and Irag: The Perils (and Prospects) of Proximity," box 26 folder 6

by Henri J. Barkey, United States I nstitute of Peace Special
Report, 2005 July

Subseries D: Lebanon, 1977-2010

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1984-2010

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Allen, Frederick H. S., 1984-1985 box 26 folder 7
al-Kidwa, Nasser, 1989 August 2 box 26 folder 8
B, 1987-1989 box 26 folder 9
C, 1990 July - November box 26 folder 10
DeCuéllar, Javier Perez, 1989 April 3 box 26 folder 11

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 29 -



Edde, Raymond, 1988-1992, 1992 September - October box 26 folder 12-14

Flynn, Raymond, 1988 July 18 box 26 folder 15
Gemayel, Amine, 1986-1987 box 26 folder 16
Gemayel, Samy A. , 2010 October 28 box 26 folder 17
H, 1987-1990 box 26 folder 18
Irani, George, 1990 March - May box 26 folder 19
K, 1989-1990 box 26 folder 20
L, 1987-1991 box 26 folder 21
Moubarac, Y ouakim, 1987-1990 box 26 folder 22
box 37 folder 4
M, 1988-1990 box 26 folder 23
O'Connor, John, 1989-1990 box 26 folder 24
Pilarczyk, Daniel E., 1990 May 24 box 26 folder 25
Sams, James, 1991-1992 box 26 folder 26
Siesby, Erik, 1997 February 26 box 26 folder 27
S, 1988-1990 box 26 folder 28
T, 1989-1994 box 26 folder 29
Unidentified correspondence, 1989 January 17 box 26 folder 30

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1977-1998

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Course pack: Lebanon: Focus of the Middle Eastern Conflict, box 27 folder 1
1998
General materials, 1985-1989 box 27 folder 2
"Internal Lebanese Politics: The Lebanese Front and Forces," box 27 folder 3

Toward a Viable Lebanon, 1988

L ebanon course lectures, video recordings (5 cassettes), box 39

1993-1996

Lebanon: Crisis and Challenge in the Arab World, edited box 27 folder 4
by Fouad Moughrabi and Naseer Aruri, 1977 January, 1985

February 2

"Lebanon First" Proposal correspondence, 1993-1996 box 27 folder 5
Legal Anthropology Project, 1985 January 14-15 box 27 folder 6

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 30 -



Maps for Lebanon course, 1997, undated box 27 folder 7

Mustafa Saad materials, circa 1985 box 27 folder 8
Raymond Eddé materials, 1982-1989 box 27 folder 9-11
Syrian-Sponsored Tripartite Agreement, 1985-1986 box 27 folder 12
University of the Holy Spirit Kaslik, 1986-1987 box 27 folder 13

Subseries E: Northern Ireland, 1985-2010

Sub-Subseries 1. Correspondence, 1985-2003

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Adams, Gerry and Martin McGuinness, 1995-1999 box 27 folder 14
Adams, Gerry and other correspondents, 1993-1994 box 27 folder 15
A, 1992-2002 box 27 folder 16
British Consulate-General, Boston, 1992-1997 box 27 folder 17
B, 1997-1999 box 27 folder 18
Cantor, Ann, 1988-1989 box 27 folder 19
Clinton, Bill, 2000-2001 box 27 folder 20
C, 1996-1999 box 27 folder 21
D, 1985-1998 box 27 folder 22
E, 1994 August 2, 1997 September 10 box 27 folder 23
Fitzpatrick, Tom, 1999 January 23 box 27 folder 24
G, 1996-1998 box 27 folder 25
H, 1998 June-October box 27 folder 26
Ingram, Adam, 1997-1998 box 27 folder 27
[, 1997-1998 box 27 folder 28
K, 1997-1998 box 27 folder 29
Lake, Anthony and other correspondents, 1995-1999 box 28 folder 1
Law, Bernard F., 1986-1988 box 28 folder 2
L, 1985-1997 box 28 folder 3
Maginnis, Ken, 1996-1997 box 28 folder 4
Mansergh, Martin, 1997-1998 box 28 folder 5
McGuinness, Martin, 1997-1998 box 28 folder 6

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 31 -



Mowlam, Mo, 1997 December 6 box 28 folder 7

M, 1997-2003 box 28 folder 8

0O, 1985-1998 box 28 folder 9

P, 1997-1999 box 28 folder 10
Ruddy, Gerry, 1998 January - August box 28 folder 11
Sheehy, Joseph, 1993-1995 box 28 folder 12
Smyth, Martin, 1994-1998 box 28 folder 13
S, 1996-1998 box 28 folder 14
T, 1994-1998 box 28 folder 15
University of Cork, 1999 April 3- 11 box 28 folder 16
Vidojevic, Alexsander, 1998 June - November box 28 folder 17
Wilson, Desmond, 1985 August 14 box 28 folder 18
Y oung, Ronald, 1997-1998 box 28 folder 19
Zetkulic, Jack M., 1998 June 16 box 28 folder 20
Unidentified correspondence, undated box 28 folder 21

Sub-Subseries 2: Working papers, 1985-2010

Arrangement
Alphabetical.

British Information Services and other publications on box 28 folder 22
Northern Ireland, 1990-1992
British Information Services, 1999 April 1 box 28 folder 23
Caraher Inquiry, 1991 March - October box 28 folder 24
Course pack: Irish Papers, 1989, 1997-1999, 2001, and 2010 box 29 folder 1-8
Decommission correspondence, 1999 February - July box 29 folder 9
Disarmament: Pathway to Peace, by Ken Maginnis, 1999 box 29 folder 10
February - April
End of ceasefire, 1995-2000 box 29 folder 11
Garnett Bushy, Ulster Volunteer Force, video recording, box 39
undated
General materials, 1996-1997 box 29 folder 12
The"Hard Men" as Peacemakersin Northern Ireland, after box 29 folder 13
2003

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 32 -



Harvard Negotiation Project correspondence, 1997 March -
July

International Observers Report, 2005-2006

IRA Army Council correspondence, 1996-1997, 1998 April -
June

"Ireland, with Tom Tracy," video recording (7 cassettes), 1999
April 28

Jean Kennedy Smith materials, 1996-1997

MacBride Principles, Testimony of Raymond Helmick,
1987-1989

Maps for Northern Ireland course, 2005
Northern Ireland Civil Service materias, 1987-1989

Northern Ireland course lectures, video recordings (6
cassettes), 1992-1995

"Northern Ireland: The Essence of the Problem”, 1992
November

Northern Ireland visit: "Northern Ireland" and "Drumcree -
Billie Bingham, etc.", video recordings, 1998

Op-Ed and supporting materials, The Boston Herald, 1992
February 4-23

"Out of the Ashes: Northern Ireland's Fragile Peace,"
Michal czyk/Etoile productions, video recording, 1998

Political prisoners. Bodhran, made by Maze prisonersin 1990s
and later presented to Helmick, includes Absolute Beginner's
Bodhran Tutor by Conor Long, 2001 March

Political prisoners film, 1998-1999

Political prisoners: H-Block visit correspondence, 1998
January - December

Political prisonersinterviews, 1999-2000
Political prisonersinterviews correspondence, 1997-1998

Political prisoners. A Museum at Long Kesh or the Maze?,
2003-2004

Political prisoners: "Unexpected Openings; Northern Ireland's
Prisoners," Etoile productions, video recording (2 cassettes),
undated

A Report from the House State Government Administration
Committee Concerning House Bill 1374 and the MacBride
Principles, 1998 March - April

Saint Patrick's Day talk, 1985-1986

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 33 -

box 29

box 30
box 30

box 39

box 30
box 30

box 30
box 30
box 39

box 30

box 39

box 30

box 39

box 38

box 30
box 30

box 30

box 30
box 30

box 31

box 39

box 31

box 31

folder 14

folder 1

folder 2-3

folder 4

folder 5

folder 6
folder 7-8

folder 9

folder 10

object
Bodhran

folder 11
folder 12

folder 13

folder 14-15
folder 16

folder 1

folder 2

folder 3



Simmons College seminar, 1992-1995

"Sketch Summary of Recent Northern Irish History as Seen
from Opposite Sides of the Community”, 1997-1998

The Task of Government, Northern Ireland Assembly
programme, 1998-1999

Subseries F: Other regions, 1990-2012
Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Balkans: "A Balkan Tragedy: From Kosovo and Back™ script,
1998 July
Balkans: Caux Conference, 1995-2012

Balkans: "Documentary File on the Balkan Situation,”
International Helsinki Federation for Human Rights Conference
on Reconciliation between Populations, 1996 April

Balkans: Karic, Bogoljub, Slobodan Milosevic, and others,
correspondence, 1995-1999

Balkans: Map, "Conflict in the Balkans," The New York Times,
1995 November 1

Balkans: Trip correspondence, 1998 May - November

Croatia: Markovic, Ivo correspondence, 1999 February - April
Croatia: Milosevic, Slobodan correspondence, 1995 November 1
Croatia: Sacirby, Mohammed correspondence, 1995 October 11
Croatia: Sordano, Angelo correspondence, 1995-1999

Grenada correspondence, 1990-1997

Kosovo: Belgrade, Yugosaviatrip with Jesse Jackson,
1999-2000

Kosovo: "Ethical 1ssues About the Kosovo War," Hartford
Seminary discussion, 1999 August - September

Kosovo: General materials, 1999

Kosovo: "Prelude to Kosovo" and "Msgr. Bill - Ray Returning
from Belgrade," video recordings (2 cassettes), undated

Sicily: "Killing Silence: Fighting the Mafiain Sicily", 2004
April 22

Sicily trips, "Killing Silence: Fighting the Mafiain Sicily,”
video recordings (5 cassettes), 2003-2004

"South Africa: Beyond aMiracle," Etoile Productions, video
recording, undated

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 34 -

box 31

box 31

box 31

box 31

box 31

box 31

box 31

box 37

box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31

box 31

box 31

box 31

box 39

box 31

box 39

box 39

folder 4

folder 5

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10-11

folder 5

folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17

folder 18

folder 19

folder 20

folder 21



South Africa: "A Change of Heart: An Interview with South box 39
African Reformed Theologian Nico Smith," video recording,

undated

United States: The David Project, ICPL, 2006-2007 box 31 folder 22
United States: Gloucester fishermen dispute, Massachusetts, box 31 folder 23
2000

United States, local drug trafficking: 1've Taken Hold and Won't box 32 folder 1-2
Let Go manuscript, by Art Nicoletti, 1991 July

United States, local drug trafficking: Johnson Foundation grant, box 32 folder 3
1993 November

United States, local drug trafficking: Op Ed, 1999 September - box 32 folder 4
November

United States: Muslim-American relations, 2010-2011 box 32 folder 5
United States: Muslim community in Boston correspondence, box 32 folder 6
2008 December 9 and 2009 April 29

United States: Rafael Uriba, Helmick's letter to Jesse Jackson, box 32 folder 7
1999 May 17

United States: Russian Orthodox Church and Americarelations, box 32 folder 8
2002 June 17

United States: September 11 attacks and policy options, 2001 box 32 folder 9
September

Subseries G: Institutional member ship, 1986-2004

Sub-Subseries 1: Interreligious Committee for Peacein the Middle Eadt,
1986-1988

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Meetings materials, 1987-1988 box 32 folder 10
Proposal for creation of U. S. Interfaith Center for Peaceinthe  box 32 folder 11

Middle East, 1986

Sub-Subseries 2: Justice for All, 1993-2004

Arrangement
Alphabetical.
Formation of organization, 2000-2001 box 32 folder 12
General materials, 1993-1994 box 32 folder 13
O'Malley, Sean correspondence, 2004 July 27 box 32 folder 14

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 35 -



"Rekindling the Miracle of Philadelphia Within a Framework box 32 folder 15
of aMission of Healing and Hope", 2001
Series VI: Non-conflict resolution related papers, 1953-2015
Scope and Contents

The materiasin this series are related to Helmick's life outside of conflict resolution work and primarily consist

of papers relating to religion and his work as a Jesuit. Included are correspondence, manuscript drafts, articles and
reports written by Helmick, his translation of liturgical works into English, his passports, his curriculum vitaes, and
papers from his time as a student, including his thesis materials from Weston College.

Subseries A: Jesuit-related materials, 1961-2013

Arrangement
Alphabetical.

Amadeo, Linda D. correspondence, 2004 August 16 box 32 folder 16
Belief paper, 1981 August 18 box 32 folder 17
Benedict XV I, Pope correspondence, 2005 August and 2010 box 32 folder 18
September
Burns, Richard correspondence, 1974 April - May box 32 folder 19
Catholic papers, 1999, 2009 box 32 folder 20
"Churchesin the United States', 1976 March box 33 folder 1
Convocation address for Gordon College, 2007 February 9 box 33 folder 2
"A Council of the Church: Tradition's Way of Addressing the box 33 folder 3
Church'sllls’, 2003 February 19
Crisis of Confidence, select chapters and publicity materials, box 33 folder 4-6
circa2013
"Do Not Fear...,Because | am with You": A Basic Faith box 33 folder 7

Formulain Jewish and Christian Scripture, 2004, 2006
Final Vows, 1973 box 33 folder 8

International Committee on English in the Liturgy box 33 folder 9
correspondence, 1966-1967

International Committee on English in the Liturgy, Rounds1-1V,  box 33 folder 10-13
Canon of the Massin English, 1961-1967 and 1976

International Committee on English in the Liturgy, work on box 33 folder 14
Eucharistic Prayers ||, I11, and 1V, 1967-1968

"Is the Catholic Church heading for a Council 7", revised draft box 33 folder 15
article, 2002 July 10

Jesuit Conferences on Justice, undated box 33 folder 16

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 36 -



A Jewish-Christian Dialogue: Turning to the Presence of God box 33 folder 17
workshop, 1997

Kerkhofs, P. Jan correspondence, 1977 October 19 box 33 folder 18

Living Catholic Faith in a Contentious Age, manuscript, circa box 33 folder 19

2009

Living Catholic Faith in a Contentious Age, selected chapters, box 34 folder 1

circa 2009

Men for Others, by Pedro Arrupe, S. J., annotated by Helmick, box 34 folder 2

1974 March

"Moral Issuesin Interfaith Dialogue with Dr. Eugene Fisher box 39

and Father Raymond Helmick," audio recording (2 cassettes),

undated

Post, John R. correspondence, 1981 February 12 box 34 folder 3

"Practice of faith, related to Word and Sacrament,” Lecture 6, box 34 folder 4

Seton Hall, 2005 July 14

Redecker, Falk correspondence, 1976 May 13 box 34 folder 5

"Religious Quest Faith Interview with Father Raymond box 34 folder 6

Helmick, S. J.," by Jaime Bailey, undated

Remarks on the Catholic Church in contemporary American life,  box 34 folder 7

after 1968

"Respect for the Person; Saving the Proposition of the Other," box 34 folder 8

Massachusetts Bible Society, 2007 May 16

"Respondent talk for Andy Lang", 2006 January box 34 folder 9

Sacraments and Ministry course, 1983,1996 box 34 folder 10

Sacraments and Ministry course lectures, video recordings (5 box 39

cassettes), 1993-1996

Socia Secretariat Promotis Justitiae, 1979-1980 box 34 folder 11

"Spirituality in Current Contexts: Engagement or Retreat?’, box 34 folder 12

1996 June 13

Trip to Jerusalem: "Report on Interchurch Tour", 1980 February box 34 folder 13

9-16

The Vision of John Paul I1: "John Paul || and Ecumensim", 2008  box 34 folder 14

May 17

: box 34 folder 1

Subseries B: Passports, 1957-2003 - older 15

Subseries C: Professional materials, 1980-1995, 2006

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 37 -



Arrangement
Alphabetical.

Curriculum vitaes, 1980-1995
Joan B. Kroc School of Peace Studies job offer, 2006 May 16

Marquette University job offer, 1983

Subseries D: School materials, 1953-1957
Arrangement
Alphabetical.

History notes, undated
Weston College M. A. thesis materials, 1953-1956

Weston College school materials, 1955-1957

Raymond G. Helmick, S. J. Papers BC.2016.047

- Page 38 -

box 34
box 34

box 34

box 34
box 34

box 35

folder 16
folder 17

folder 18

folder 19
folder 20
folder 1-3



	Title Page
	Summary Information
	Biographical note
	Scope and Contents
	Arrangement
	Administrative Information
	Related Materials
	Collection Inventory
	Union Theological Seminary
	Northern Ireland
	Other regions
	Centre for Human Rights and Responsibilities
	General conflict resolution
	Northern Ireland
	Other regions
	Institutional membership, Centre for Human Rights and Responsibilities
	Centre of Concern for Human Dignity
	General conflict resolution
	Northern Ireland
	Other regions
	Institutional membership, Centre of Concern for Human Dignity
	Washington, D. C.
	General conflict resolution
	Lebanon
	Other regions
	Institutional membership
	Boston College
	General conflict resolution
	Israel and Palestine
	Kurds in Iraq and Turkey
	Lebanon
	Northern Ireland
	Other regions
	Institutional membership
	Non-conflict resolution related papers
	Jesuit-related materials
	Passports
	Professional materials
	School materials

